21 Metal

cun Dreining & Fraasning

Overensstemmelseserklzering

Dato 20. april 2023

KB Metal erklaerer hermed at:

FKM PEHD 2000, er egnet og godkendt til kontakt med fgdevarer i henhold til geeldende direktiver,

e Forordning 1935/2004 angdende FKM-materialer.

e Bekendtggrelse 1248/2018 angaende FKM-materialer.

e Forordning 2023/2006 angdende GMP-procedurer.

e Forordning 10/2011 angdende overensstemmelseserklaringer.

Ovenstaende suppleret med informationer i vedhaeftede erklaeringer fra vores leverandgrer.

Vi erklaerer samtidigt at emnerne vi bearbejder ud fra de indkgbte FKM-materialer, bliver handteret og
produceret uden materialet bliver forurenet med ikke fodevaregodkendte stoffer.

Det er KB Metals ansvar, at sikre sporbarheden pa de emner vi leverer til kunden.

Dette dokument er gyldig sa leenge vedhaeftede leverandgr erklzaeringer er gyldige.

Kennet Bager Nielsen

St 5 Ak

Administrerende Direktor

KB Metal, Energivej 9, 9300 Saeby



9

VINK PLAST
PLAST

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR SEMI-FINISHED PRODUCTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH
FOOD

Date of issue: April 24 2023 V)
Vink Plast ApS hereby declare that:

Murdutec® 2000 MC cobalt blue (PE-UHMW) FCM sheets and finished parts machined from these products by
Vink Plast ApS 2):

= Comply with the requirements of the regulation (EC) no. 1935/2004 and its amendments

= Comply with the European directive (EU) 10/2011 as amended up to and inclusive the commission Regulation (EC)
no. 2020/1245

= Are manucfactured according to Regulation no. 2023/2006 (EC) with good Manufacturing Practice (GMP)

= Do not contain any substances being liable to any restriction or specification. This also applies to Dual-Use-
Substances

= Declaration 681/2020/DK

Referring to the overall as well as specific migration, the products can be used under the following conditions:

= Repeated contact with all types of food products

| Simulant | Test conditions | Comments
Overall migration
1 A 10 % Ethanol 10d, 40 °C OM 2
2 B 3 % Acetic acid 10d, 40 °C OM 2
3 D2 Vegetable oil 2 h,100°C OM & replaced by 4 + 5 according
to Council Directive 82/711/EEC
4 (D2) Isoctane 2 h,60°C
5 (D2) 95 % Ethanopl 4 h, 60 °C
Specific migration
6 A 10 % Ethanol 10d, 40 °C
7 B 3 % Acetic acid 10d, 40 °C
4 (D2) Isoctane 2h,60°C
5 (D2) 95 % Ethanopl 4 h, 60 °C

Migration results and their evaluation are based on a surface-volume of 6 dm?kg of food. SV = 6

Substances being liable to any restriction of the Regulation 10/2011 (EU) are not being used.

The following Substances, which are, regarding to EU 10/2011, declared as food additives, will be used:

Calcium sterate CAS-no. 001592-23-0

Parts that will get into contact with food may have a surface layer that has to be removed before its use. Regarding to
GMP, these parts need to be cleaned thoroughly before its first use. Vink Plast ApS. maintains a certified quality

management system according to the ISO 9001:2015 standard.

In the context of the law of the United States of America (FDA) concerning materials and articles made from plastioc
which are intende to get in contact with food, we give the following information:

The compaosition of Murdutec® 2000 MC cobalt blue complies with:

- The requirements of FDA regulation no. 21 CFR § 177.1520 "Olefin polymers”

Vink Plast ApS. 1‘5"'5'5‘4059
Kristrup Engvej 9 ’?%;
DK-8960 Randers S@ %
TIf. +45 89 11 01 00 — <
E-mail: info@vink.dk \\ DNV //
Web www.vink.dk

150 9001150 #4001
CVR 12559976




9

VINK PLAST
PLAST

The customer is obligated to accept responsibility for ensuring that semi-finished products or processed parts of the
above-mentioned plastic are definitely suitable to be used in the food industry.

The buyer is obligated to accept responsibility for ensuring the traceability of the delivered material for the subsequent
stage.

Notes:

" This declaration expires 5 years after its date of issue or in case of regulatory or compositional changes which require reevaluation.
Please always contact Vink Plast’ customer service for latest version. For information about available dimensions, please contact Vink
Plast’ customer service.

2 Reguation (EC) no. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to
come into contact with foed and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC — Article 16.

Morten Grue Jakobsen

ki &

HSE- & CSR-Manager Business Unit Director
Vink Plast ApS. Vink Plast ApS.

Vink Plast ApS. d.‘gvﬂsu%p
Kristrup Engvej 9 éy' %
DK-8960 Randers S g .

TIf. +45 89 11 01 00 3 =

E-mail: info@vink.dk DNV
Web www.vink.dk
CVR 12559976

N o™

1S0 8001150 14001



